IN THE COURT ON THE JUDICIARY
OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

IN RE:

THE HONORABLE ARLENE

§
§ C.J. No. 12, 2011
§

MINUS COPPADGE, 8

8
a Judicial Officer. 8

Submitted: December 13, 2012
Decided: January 23, 2013

Before STEELE, Chief JusticeHOLLAND, BERGER, JACOBS, RIDGELY,
JusticesSTRINE, ChancellorVAUGHN, President Judge, al@1ALLS, Chief
Judge, constituting the available members of therGmn the Judiciary.

Victor F. Battaglia, Sr., Esquire, of Biggs & Bagtia, Wilmington,
Delaware, for Judicial Officer.

C. Malcolm Cochran, IV, Esquire, of Richards, layt& Finger, P.A.,
Wilmington, Delaware, appointed as Presenting Celuns

Per Curiam:

! Chief Judge Chandlee Johnson Kuhn entered henalifigation in this matter.



In this disciplinary proceeding that brings a pidi officer before the Court
on the Judiciary, we conclude that the judicialicgif committed persistent
misconduct in violation of Rule 2.5(C) of the Dekw Judges’ Code of Judicial
Conduct. For that misconduct, we conclude that jtltecial officer must be
sanctioned.

The Constitution and Applicable Code Provision

The Delaware Constitution confers authority on@uoairt on the Judiciary to

discipline a judge for:

wilful misconduct in office, wilful and persistefdilure

to perform his or her duties, the commission after

appointment of an offense involving moral turpitude

other persistent misconduct in violation of the Qs of

Judicial Ethics as adopted by the Delaware Supreme

Court from time to timé.
Rule 2.5(C) of the Delaware Judges’ Code of Jubdic@anduct provides that “[a]
judge should dispose promptly of the business @tturt.?

Procedural Background

The judicial officer in this disciplinary proceedins Family Court Judge

Arlene Minus Coppadge. Judge Coppadge was appldimteer position in 2003.

This proceeding was Iinitiated when Family Court @hiudge Chandlee

Johnson Kuhn sent a notice and amended noticemirigrthe Court on the

% Del. Const. art. IV, § 37
% Del. Judges’ Code of Judicial Conduct Canon 2eRub(C) (2012).
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Judiciary that Judge Coppadge had failed to prgpeport matters held under
advisement. Pursuant to Administrative Directiv® 1Chief Judge Kuhn’s notice
and amended notice (as later supplemented) weagetieas a complaint in the
Court on the Judiciary.

The Court designated a Panel of the Preliminargstigatory Committee to
investigate the matters identified in the notice &m submit a report determining
whether or not there was probable cause to betigaeJudge Coppadge may be
subject to sanction. On January 13, 2012, the Panel filed a repoditim that
probable cause existed to believe that Judge Cogepaad violated Rule 2.5(C) of
the Delaware Judges’ Code of Judicial Conduct, thatl she may be subject to
sanction,

As mandated by Rule 9 of the Rules of the CourthenJudiciary, the Court
appointed a Board of Examining OfficerThe Board issued a show cause order to
Judge Coppadge and appointed a Presenting Cownsmrtduct an investigation

and present evidence on the formal charfeafter an evidentiary hearing before

* See Administrative Directive of the Chief Justice dfet Supreme Court, No. 175 (April 1,
2010) (available at http://courts.delaware.gov/8ap/AdmDir/index.stm).

® Del. Ct. Jud. R. 5(c), 7.

® Del. Ct. Jud. R. 7(c).

" Del. Ct. Jud. R. 9(a). The Court appointed fori@apreme Court Justice Joseph T. Walsh to
serve as the Board of Examining Officer.

8 Del. Ct. Jud. R. 10(a), (c).



the Board’, Judge Coppadge and Presenting Counsel submitb@dged findings
of fact and conclusions of latf.

The Board’'s final report dated November 28, 2012ntb that Judge
Coppadge had engaged in a persistent pattern ay delthe disposition of cases
and had failed to comply with the reporting mandaieé Administrative Directive
175. The Board recommended the Judge Coppadgeliiely censured. Neither
Judge Coppadge nor Presenting Counsel filed exsepto the Board's report and
recommendationh’

The Board’s Report

The Board’s findings of fact, conclusions of lawndarecommended

discipline are set forth heré:

FINDINGS OF FACT

This matter originated with the filing of an initieomplaint
by Family Court Chief Judge Chandlee Johnson Kuhrjuy
11, 2011 but was followed by an Amended Noticenfjgisigned
by Judge Coppadge) on July 21, 2011 (the “Amendetc#!’).
This Amended Notice addressed two instances ofydelahe
disposition of cases pending before Judge Coppaahge the
subsequent failure to include those cases on tvaltad “90 day
report” required by Directive 175 issued by the éhjustice
effective July 1, 2010.

% Del. Ct. Jud. R. 13.

19Del. Ct. Jud. R. 14(c).

1 Del. Ct. Jud. R. 15(b)(2).

12 \Where the report discussed specific Family Coases, the Court replaced the case names
with pseudonyms and omitted the case numbers. Sdgk. Ct. R. 7(d).
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Directive 175 requires the presiding Judge of eatlhe
Delaware courts to submit monthly reports to theeClhustice
regarding matters held under advisement beyondfsgetime
limits. With respect to the Family Court, the [aitige requires
the Chief Judge to “furnish to the Chief Justicetlom tenth day
of each month, a detailed report of each matted helder
advisement for more than 90 days as of the lashbess day of
the previous month by each Judge [of the cour)ifective No.
175 § B.

Directive 175 also imposes on the individual judgspecific
reporting requirement. Section E of Directive I7Section E”)
requires “[e]Jach . . . Judge” to provide to hersmtang judge the
information necessary for the submission of “anusai® and
timely report” to the Chief Justice. Failure ojualge to do so
for “two consecutive months” results in mandataierral to the
Court on the Judiciary:

E. Each . . . Judge shall furnish the information
necessary to the presiding judge of the court
involved so an accurate and timely report can be
prepared. Failure to do so for two consecutive
months shall cause the presiding judge to file a
notice with the Clerk of the Court on the Judiciary.

The notice shall be processed as a complaint under
Court on the Judiciary Rule 5.

Directive 175 8§ E (emphasis supplied).

Chief Judge Kuhn'’s initial notice of a violation Directive
175 was prompted by a contact from a litigant icaae entitled
[Smith v. Kang] who complained about the failure of Judge
Coppadge to render a decision in a matter hearczipmately
ninth months previously. Upon further inquiry byi€f Judge
Kuhn, it was determined that the delay in ti8mifh] matter
should have been reported in Judge Coppadge’s Y0eteort
for each month from December 2010 to May 2011. géud
Coppadge issued a belated decision in $nath] matter on June
27, 2011.



The second case reflected in the Amended NoBeddy V.
Taylor] was discovered through a review by Chief Judgarks
office. This case had remained open since NoverGb&010
and failed to appear for approximately four monbeyond the
required reporting date. After the Amended Noti@es referred
to a [Panel of the] Preliminary Investigatory Cortte® . . . Six
additional cases were unearthed as a result atlzefureview by
Judge Coppadge of her docket. These six casesforararded
to [the Panel] on August 18, 2011 as a supplementhé
Amended Notice.

The additional six cases, with pertinent hearind eaquired
reporting dates are as follows:

[Fulton v. Robinson]

(Hearing: January 13, 2011. Decision: June 29,
2011. Omitted from April and May 2011 90-day
reports.)

[ Gibson-Sevens v. Owens-Roberts]

(Hearing: August 16, 2010. Decision: June 29,
2011. Omitted from November, December 2010
and January-May 2011 90-day reports.)

[Martin v. Martin (Sawyer)]

(Hearing: September 7, 2010. Decision: July 6,
2011. Omitted from December 2010 and January-
June 2011 90-day reports.)

[Green v. Stanford)]

(Hearing: December 8, 2010. Decision: June 29,
2011. Omitted from March, April and May 2011
90-day reports.)

[Reed v. Williamsg]

(Hearing: August 17, 2010. Decision: July 7,
2011. Omitted from November, December 2010
and January-June 2011 90-day reports.)



[Clark v. Palmer]

(Hearing: May 19, 2010. Decision: October 29,
2010. Omitted from August and September [2010]
90-day reports.)

Although not directly an instance of reportablecoisduct in
this proceeding, Judge Coppadge was involved imtemwhich
came to the attention of the Delaware Supreme Gauearly
2010. InClark v. Clark, the Supreme Court noted that an issue
in the underlying matter on appeal from the Fan@lyurt had
not been decided “for over two and one-half year2010 WL
876935 at *1 (Del. March 9, 2010) (Order). Theu@o
described the delay as “extraordinary” and “[flodtely . . .
unusual.” The Court directed that upon remand,niagter be
assigned to a different judge of the Family Coudr a
determination of whether the delay had resultethemncial harm
to the litigants. It was eventually determinedttim@ such
financial harm existed. Judge Coppadge was trginati trial
judge in this matter. The delay in ti@@dark matter was the
subject of a discussion between Chief Judge Kuhh Jmge
Coppadge and the need for Judge Coppadge to “stagpd of
her cases.

At the hearing before the Board, Judge Coppadgendtd
dispute that delays had occurred in the cases alisgessed nor
did she include these matters in her 90-day repdthile
accepting ultimate responsibility and expressingaese for the
resulting delay, she attributed failure to complythwthe
Directive to her assistant who was charged witbkirag Judge
Coppadge’s cases and reporting delinquent dispasiti Judge
Coppadge claimed that the “system” broke down when
assistant began to take night classes at Delawerknical and
Community College in January 2010 and discontinuneal
tracking and reporting duties. The delay in @lark matter,
however, had already occurred before Judge Copfsadge
assistant began her night classes.

At the hearing before the Board, the Presentengee for
the testimony of an expert witness on the questainshether
the delays in the eight cases under review wasasoreble and
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whether harm to the litigants resulted from suclaye Gerald
I.H. Street, Esquire has practiced exclusively amiy Court in
all three counties for more than twenty-five yeaendling a
broad range of family law cases. After review bé teight
matters at issue in this proceeding, Mr. Streenhegbithat there
were unreasonable delays in six of the cases. & of the
further view that in two of the six delayed matterditigant
suffered direct injury. In one cas&dvens v. Owens-Roberts), a
ten month post-hearing delay denied a father wsitaights. In
another matterReed v. Williams, an effort by a wife to rescind a
separation agreement was significantly delayede vitie, who
testified at the hearing by a teleconference cidimed that as a
result of the delay she was deprived of funds ngédeacquire
property in another state.

In her testimony before the Board, Judge Coppadge
acknowledged the failure of her “tracking system” grevent
delay in a series of cases extending over a lomggef time.
Although she blamed her assistant for the failoralert her to
the continuing problem she acknowledged that themate
responsibility is upon the judge, not the judge&ffsto comply
with the reporting requirements. Judge Coppaddievas that
she has instituted sufficient changes in her tragkirocedures to
prevent further violations and apparently she is fudl
compliance at this time.

Chief Judge Kuhn testified before the Board andaxpd
the background of the delays here under considerand the
efforts she has undertaken through staff suppomrévent a
recurrence of the problem. Chief Judge Kuhn waso al
supportive of Judge Coppadge’s overall effectivenas a
Family Court judge. She described her as “one ef mhost
valued judges in New Castle County,” diligent harmrking and
“respected by everyone.” Apart from the presemicpeding,
Judge Coppadge has not been the subject of aniplaiacy
action.



CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The Delaware Constitution provides that a judi@#ficer
“may be censured or removed . . . for wilful misgoat in
office, wilful and persistent failure to performshor her duties
... or other persistent misconduct in violation o¢ tGanons of
Judicial Ethics.” Del. Const. Art. IV, § 37. Jwl@oppadge is
charged with violations of Rule 2.5(C) of the Detaw Judges’
Code of Judicial Conduct which enjoins a judge tlispose
promptly of the business of the court.” The ragilenfor the rule
Is reflected in the comment to the Rule noting toqddge must
have “due regard for the rights of the parties ¢ohleard and to
have issues resolved without unnecessary cost lay.tle The
comment further requires the judge “to monitor augbervise
cases so as to reduce or eliminate dilatory prstiavoidable
delays and unnecessary costs.” Comment Rule 2.5(C)

Apart from the general admonitions in the Canondualficial
Ethics, Judge Coppadge was required to comply thélspecific
reporting provisions of Directive 175. These repgr
requirements were mandatory and failure to comply tfvo
consecutive months required the presiding judge eath
respective court to file a notice which would begassed as a
complaint before the Court on the Judiciary. B tocus of the
rule is not merely punitive. In the absence of pbamce with
the reporting requirement by the individual judges presiding
or Chief Judge of a particular court is without whedge of the
delay and unable to take the necessary steps toirge@
disposition and prevent a recurrence.

To be sanctionable under the Delaware Constitui@on
judge’s conduct must be “wilful and persistent"tie failure to
perform judicial duties. The action, or inactian¢cludes “the
improper or wrongful use of the power of office bhyjudge
acting intentionally, knowingly, voluntarily, or Wi gross
unconcern for [her] conduct, which would bring thalicial
office into disrepute. It is more than a mere eafjudgment or
an act of negligence.”In re Barrett, 593 A.2d 529, 533 (Del.
Jud. 1991) quotingn re Rowe, 566 A.2d 1001, 1006 (Del. Jud.
1989). “Other persistent misconduct” may includaduct that
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Is negligent where there is evidence of a “deliteerand
persistent pattern.’In re Williams, 701 A.2d 825, 832 (Del. Ct.
Jud. 1997).

Judge Coppadge concedes that there is clear anthcimy
evidence that there were unreasonable delays infdixe eight
matters presented. She also concedes that skd failcomply
with the reporting requirement of Directive 175. udge
Coppadge suggests that the reporting deficiencers the fault
of “her office,” i.e. her secretary or assistant. But the ultimate
responsibility for the timely disposition of casasd compliance
with reporting standards is not a delegable dufpe Delaware
Supreme Court has consistently held lawyers ethgical
responsible for the proper supervision of lay pessin the
employment of a lawyer. Judges should not be teeld lesser
standard. [Inin re Otlowski, 976 A.2d 172 (Del. 2009), the
Delaware Supreme Court imposed a public reprimandao
lawyer for a violation of Rule 5.3 of the DelawaRailes of
Professional Conduct for failing to have reasonahbleguards in
place to assure accurate accounting and failuup®rvise an
employee whose conduct resulted in theft of clidnotsds. ]

While the Presenter and counsel for Judge Coppadge
disagree concerning the extent Judge Coppadge’siucon
resulted in harm to litigants, it is unnecessarguantify litigant
harm on an individual basis. Family Court litigeti is
emotionally laden by its very nature. Any unneeaegJlelay
increases the uncertainty and anxiety in cases pkrsonal
nature involving visitation, custody, support andoperty
division. More importantly, unnecessary delay hatire public
image and society’s confidence in the functionihdghe judicial
system. Here, Judge Coppadge’s persistent condflcted
harm at both levels.

SANCTIONS

The question of sanctions in this case is trouloheso The
evidence is clear and convincing that Judge Coppashgaged
In a persistent pattern of delay in the disposibboases pending
before her over a period of many months. Equdkarcis her
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failure to comply with the reporting mandates ofdative 175.
But there is little doubt that Judge Coppadgeddigent Family
Court judge who disposes of a large caseload arithei opinion
of her Chief Judge, is a valued member of the Coltbreover,
Judge Coppadge, with the assistance of supporompees has
apparently implemented procedures to prevent armece of
the deficiencies disclosed in the proceedings.

There is no helpful Delaware precedent suggesting a
appropriate sanction for delay by a judge in thecessing and
reporting demonstrated in this case. Cases frommerot
jurisdictions, cited by the Presenter, are of laditassistance
because of the differing judicial disciplinary sysis or the types
of delay involved, but in an analogous setting$lapreme Court
of Kansas stressed the responsibility of a judgarévent delay.
In the Matter of the Inquiry Relating to Janice P. Long, District
Judge, 224 Kan. 719, 772 P.2d 814 (Kan. Supr. 1989)Gbert
imposed a public censure for persistent delay oisten-making
and noncompliance with reporting requirements. ndting the
ultimate responsibility of the judge, the Court coanted:

Judges must at all times respect and comply
with the laws and rules governing their conduct and
the operation of the court in a matter which
promotes public confidence in the integrity,
impartiality, and administration of justice. Publi
confidence in the judiciary is eroded by a judge’s
improper or irresponsible conduct. We recognize
that the trial judges of this state are dependpohu
a number of different individuals to perform many
of the services essential to the orderly operatibn
the courts. However, whatever the proficiency of
the various members of the court staff, the judge i
solely responsible for the proper operation of the
court. 224 Kan. at 724-25.

Presenter has urged the imposition of a public tsamor
censure to act as a deterrence to sanction[ablegomduct.
Given the general reputation of the Delaware jadcifor
diligence in the processing of cases, it is unjikekht deterrence

11



would serve any purpose. Nonetheless, public dentie in the
efficient functioning of the court system would berved by a
ruling that persistent dilatory conduct by a judgs, presented
here, should not be tolerated.  Accordingly, thear8o
recommends that Judge Coppadge be publicly cendardter
conduct.
De novo Review of Board’'s Report
A final report of a Board of Examining Officer htige force and effect of a
master’s report in the Court of Chancéty“This Court is obligated to conduct its
own evaluation of the evidence adduced by the Baadl reach an independent
conclusion as to the sanctions to be imposédThe ultimate responsibility to
censure, remove or retire any judicial officer apped by the Governor is
entrusted to this Coutt.
Board’s Report Upheld
Having independently reviewed the record, includihg transcript of the
evidentiary hearing, we uphold the Board’'s factfiatiings and conclusions of
law. The evidence is clear and convincing thagéu@oppadge, over a period of
many months, engaged in a persistent pattern afydelthe disposition of cases
pending before her and persistently failed to comlth the reporting mandates

of Directive 175. Judge Coppadge’s persistentatioh of Rule 2.5(C) of the

Delaware Judges’ Code of Judicial Conduct warrdr@smposition of discipline.

31nre Rowe, 566 A.2d 1001, 1005 (Del. Jud. 1989).
“1d. at 1006.
15Del. Const. art. IV, § 37.
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The Appropriate Sanction

The record reflects that Judge Coppadge has ackdgetl the misconduct
disclosed in this proceeding, has committed to chahesteps and has implemented
procedures to prevent a recurrence. Furthermodgel Coppadge has not been
the subject of any prior discipline and was supabrin this proceeding by her
Chief Judge, who described her as “one of the malsted judges in New Castle
County.” For these reasons, and after carefulideration of the circumstances of
this case, we adopt the Board’'s recommended sanofigpublic censure. The
publication of this Opinion will constitute the diutbcensure imposed by the

Court!®

1 Judge Coppadge has waived the confidentiality vbtberwise attaches to a censure by not
objecting to the Board’s recommendation of a putdiosure.
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